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Welcome to the Brighton Surf Life Saving Club  

  

The Brighton Surf Life Saving Club (SLSC) is a “not-for-profit” organisation and is registered with 
Incorporated Societies and the Charities Commission.  
  
We provide an essential service to the beach going public as well as the surrounding 
communities of which we are a significant part of. We are affiliated to Surf Life Saving New 
Zealand as our parent organisation.  
  
Brighton is a small community approximately 20 minutes’ drive south of Dunedin. It is 
regarded as having one of the smallest but strongest Surf Life Saving Clubs in the Southern 
Region and it competes with distinction at a Regional and National level.  
  
The Brighton SLSC has over 170 members with a very strong Junior Club (under 14 years old) 
headed by a strong and active group of Senior Competitors in all age groups.  
  
The Brighton beach is sheltered between Big Rock and the Brighton Domain headland and is 
regarded as a relatively safe beach in comparison to the more exposed city beaches. On a 
nice Dunedin summer’s day the Brighton beach is hard to beat and can be packed with 
swimmers and people using the beautiful beach. (A decent day may see about 1000 persons 
enjoying our beach and community).   
  
It is a popular family beach with families coming from Dunedin and from the Taieri Plains to 
enjoy the rocks, scenery, sand and the surf. Brighton’s Surf Lifeguard patrols are consistently 
among the region’s best with high numbers and a strong focus on preventative and proactive 
lifeguarding resulting in a lower than average number of rescues.   
  
Brighton Surf Life Saving Club was formed in 1937 and has a proud history of national 
competition success in the canoe and IRB especially.  
  
  
What we offer and provide to the community:  
  

•  As a community service, this just completed summer we carried out:  (Stats 
from the 2023/2024 season)  
  

 1680.75 hours of Voluntary Patrolling   

 6 First Aids  

 4  Rescues  

 5 Searches  
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 145 Preventative Actions involving 1095 people   

 2400 Public involved in actions  
 
An active recreation and sporting club for 172 members with ages ranging from 5 to our 
oldest member of 70+ years old.  
  

• Education and development of our members is essential, but also opens up other 
opportunities for personal and professional development. 

 
•  recognition and acknowledgement programme for our members.  

  

• There are opportunities for our members to represent Otago, the Southern Region, New 
Zealand and even Internationally through representative sporting opportunities, leadership 
programmes, delegates to committees and conferences.  
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Patron’s Report – 2023/ 2024 season  
 
 
 
  

No formal report from Maurice this year.  Maurice advises he remains supportive and proud 

of the Club’s achievements. Maurice extends his thanks to the management team, supporters 

and members for the way the club has performed and again laid the platform for the years 

ahead.  

 

  

Maurice Bell – Patron  
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Life Members  
 

Present Deceased 

  

Mr Maurice Bell Ms Suzanne Kallil 

Mr Michael Coburn Mr George Laidlaw 

Mr Malcolm MacDonald Mr Fred Miller 

Mr Stuart McKenzie Mr Clarrie Moore 

Mr David McPhee Mr Doug Shirley 

Mr Seth McPhee Mr Wayne Vorrath 

Mr Lindsay Rutter Mr Tommy Thomson 

Mr Don Shanks  

Mr Barry Veenvliet  

Mr Colin Weatherall  

Mr Mark Weatherall  

Mr Scott Weatherall  
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Office Bearers - 2023/2024  

  

Position   Person   

Patron   Mr Maurice Bell   

President   Craig Dinnissen  

Vice Presidents   Mark Lane and Shana Hindle  

Secretary   Nancy Pribble 

Treasurer / Assistant Treasurer  Martyn Solomon  

Club Captain   Amelia Lane  

Junior Surf Coordinator   Danny Blair  

Junior Club Captain (s)  Mackenzie Dinnissen and Javara Clark 

Chief Instructor   Gabby Trotter 

Power craft Officer   David Clarke 

Equipment Officer  Not appointed 

Building Custodian   Karen Hanna 

Funding Coordinator  Not appointed 

Auditor  The Audit Professionals 
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Minutes of Annual General Meeting  2023 Brighton Surf Life Saving Club  

Held at Brighton Surf Life Saving Club 3.00pm on Sunday,9 July , 2023 at 2.00pm 
   
   

Present: Rebecca Aburn, Nancy Pribble, Seth McPhee, David Clarke, Gabby Trotter, Amelia Lane, Craig 

Dinnissen, Jeff Munro, Damian Burden, Scott Weatherall, Ann Weatherall, Colin Weatherall, Maurice 

Bell, Simon Roberts, Dave McPhee, Robert Clark, Destari Clark, Carolien Blair, Mark Lane, Danny Blair, 

Martyn Solomon, Nevan Trotter, Shana Hindle Mark Hindle  

 

Apologies:  Kate Hanna, Karen Hanna, Don Shanks, Mark Weatherall, Brent Matahaere 

                  

No full report 

Will need to send full report to members 

 

Nomination for life members 

Gone through and okayed by committee 

Nominations are Seth McPhee and Scott Weatherall 

Involved in club for more than 25 years, have done more than their fair share of contribution for the 

club 

No contest 

Unanimously passed 

 

President 

Rebecca Aburn 

Standing down this year as president 

Club has done well financially 

Club has done well from a sports perspective 

Medals at Oceans and Sand Nationals 

 3 golds / 1 silver in individual events 

 

LOC perspective 

Committee working well and progressed 

Sports and guard issues being addressed 

 

Club Captain - Craig Dinnissen 

1st year as club captain 

Lots of returning guards 

Looking to work towards property IRB practice and working on rock modules 

 

Chief Instructor - Gabby Trotter 

Good season 

Work on retention of senior guards 
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Having Piha come down to visit while they are rebuilding their club 

good year in sport 

 

Junior Sport - Danny Blair 

 

145 juniors in database 

Large numbers 

13 kids went to Oceans this year 

Thanks to Amelia and Kate for running rookie programme - very good programmes put on for kids who 

will become lifeguards this year 

 

Election of Office Bearers 
Patron  

Nomination - Maurice Bell 

Nominated by Colin Weatherall 

Seconded by Rebecca Aburn 

 

President 

Nomination - Craig Dinnissen 

Nominated by Nevan Trotter  

Seconded by Scott Weatherall 

 

Vice President 

Nominated-Shana Hindle 

Nominated Carolien Blair 

Seconded by Mark Lane 

 

Nominated - Mark Lane  

Nominated by Nevan Trotter  

Seconded by Craig Dinnissen 

 

Treasurer 

Nominated  Martyn Solomon 

Nominated by Craig and Rebecca Aburn 

 

Secretary 

Nominated -Nancy Pribble 

Nominated by Craig Dinnissen 

Seconded by David Clarke 

 

 

Club Captain 
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Nominated - Amelia Lane 

Nominated by Nevan Trotter 

Seconded by David Clarke 

 

Chief Instructor 

Nominated - Gabby Trotter 

Nominated by Scott Weatherall 

Seconded by Mark Lane  

 

Junior surf coordinator 

Nominated - Danny Blair 

Nominated by Scott Weatherall 

Seconded by Nevan Trotter 

 

Power Craft Officer 

Nominated - David Clarke 

Nominated by Nancy Pribble 

Seconded by Gabby Trotter 

 

Accountants 

PFK 

Nominated by Martyn Solomon 

Seconded by Colin Weatherall 

 

Auditor 

Audit Professionals 

Nominated by Marytn Solomon 

Seconded by Rebecca Aburn 

 

 

Senior Lifeguard subscriptions - $50 

Junior lifeguard subscriptions - $50 

Junior Surf Membership subscriptions - $50 

 

Needs to be changed in constitution 
Need to change signatories on bank account - president, vice president and treasurer 
 
Colin Weatherall - Constitution needs to be updated and modernised to what auditors required 
 
Scott Weatherall - SLSNZ is going to be suggesting some changes to the constitution at a national level 
Seth stepping down from committee (Vice President Role) 

 

Commented [SW1]: Pribble  

Commented [SW2]: Solomon 

Commented [SW3]: Solomon 

Commented [SW4]: Aburn 
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Meeting closed at 3 pm 

 
Craig Dinnissen  Nancy Pribble 

President   Secretary 

 

 

Agenda for the 2024 Annual General Meeting   

   
To be held at Brighton Surf Life Saving Club   
At 11am on Sunday, 7 July 2024 
   
   
   

1. Welcome and Opening    

2. Apologies   

3. Minutes of the 2023 Annual General Meeting   

4. Presentation of the Annual Report    

5. Presentation of Office Bearer Reports    

6. Presentation of the Financial Report 2023/2024    

7. Election of officers and appointment of signatories     

8. Subscriptions for 2024/2025 season    

9. Meeting Close   
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OFFICE BEARER REPORTS 

President – Craig Dinnissen  

2023-2024 President: Craig Dinnissen 

 

I am pleased to present my report to the Club and members of the Surf Lifesaving 

community linked with Brighton Surf Lifesaving Club Inc, Dunedin. 

 

As this has been my first year in the capacity of President, I wish to start by thanking 

the committee for their support and guidance in the role. After having served as the 

Club Captain in 2022-2023 season to be privileged to be nominated and supported to 

fulfil the role it has been hugely rewarding. 

 

To the committee, thank you all for the tireless work you do, have done and will 

continue to do for the betterment of, and increased and enhanced service our club 

can provide its members and our beach goers, which is pleasing to see is ever 

increasing.  

 

To our members, I thank you for joining Brighton Surf Lifesaving Club and supporting 

us in providing a service to the public, growing our lifeguarding stocks through 

bringing your children along to our junior sessions, sporting competitions and social 

events. And even getting the bug and completing Lifeguard awards to support our 

club. This all contributes to financially strengthening our footprint and memberships 

for each season and upcoming seasons. It is greatly appreciated and acknowledged in 

the current economic state some things are tight and unaffordable. I wish to assure 

you the committee understand the pressures families are facing and have taken an 

approach to ensure Surf club membership remains affordable, this coming year there 

has been a slight adjustment which has been subject to great discussion. 

 

This previous year saw a significant fiscal package reduction in CGF across the country 

with on average 60% less CGF provided across the country. This has meant 

management of associated SLS operational costs have been tightened, but in saying 

that I am ecstatic to say at the end of our fiscal year we had money to spend and the 

club has managed to benefit through the purchase of new medical equipment such 

as a scoop stretcher, New Life jackets for rock work, IRB safety as well as fin belts, 

tubes and even a Loud Hailer to allow greater communication to beach goers. 

 

I wish to acknowledge the support of our sponsors Heli Otago who have again 

provided a significant donation following a successful Brighton Gala day these funds 
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have also allowed new equipment for the club and you will see their name on the 

back of new PFD’s. Colin and Ann  Weatherall, and the rest of the Weatherall family,  

for their support through the Gala Day which provides opportunity for positive public 

exposure for the club as well as the ability to raise funds through gate donations and 

a stall site. Allied Security for their ongoing support of high visibility singlets for our 

members, as well as the various community funding groups such as Bendigo Trust, 

Otago Community Trust, the Tu Manawa Fund for providing grants to help support 

the purchase of new equipment for competitions and operational purposes. 

 

To our members and competitors congratulations on a successful season from those 

competing at Interclubs, Regional events and National events such as Oceans 24, 

Senior Nationals and IRB Nationals. To your coaches, mentors, caregivers, parents and 

peers thank you for assisting our members with their personal achievements and 

development. 

 

To our lifeguard’s thank you for your volunteer hours, dedication to supporting our 

beach to be incident free and ensuring all beachgoers are provided a safe space to 

enjoy our coastline. Having a new approach to our mandatory annual refresher 

training for a second year has had positive effect on our skills and knowledge to 

provide on the beach, so I thank you all who get along get it done and make these 

days enjoyable. So also huge thank you to the facilitators who also organise this day 

it is great to see such a positive opportunity for our teams to come together.  

 

Congratulations to our new lifeguards, rookies and patrol support members we look 

forward to another season of supporting you to deliver on our goal of no drownings 

at our beach. This actually goes further to trying the  

 

Congratulations to club members nominated for Otago/Southland awards  and 

National recognition of services to Surf Lifesaving including David Clarke, Nevan 

Trotter, Teena Joyce, Max Skerret, Javara Clark, Jamie Blair, Gabby Trotter, Stevie 

Kahui, Matilda Dunn, Aedan Dinnissen, Mark Lane, Shana Hindle as well as National 

competition champions Dave McPhee, David Clarke, Dana Marais, Tommy Weatherall 

and our Oceans 24 contingent of competitors. 

 

We see ourselves again looking for new members to join or our committee in a couple 

of vacant roles, social media messaging and emails seeking nominations have resulted 

in very limited responses. I hope we can fill the vacant roles to allow for a full 

composition of our committee to ensure we can sustain the requirements of 

operating the club and supporting our members.  

 

Of note this year with a change to statutory legislation of the committee has needed 

to review our constitution and update it to comply with the changes. These having 



Brighton Surf Life Saving Club Annual Report 2024 

  

  

  

   
 

  

  

14     

been identified at a National level as requiring attention. I wish to express my 

gratitude to those members who were part of this working committee that discussed 

and amended the new Constitution to fit requirements, Karen Hanna, Mark Lane and 

Nevan Trotter and Marilyn Moffat from a National office support role. Your 

committee has also discussed and reviewed a current committee role as it was 

identified as being too large for one person to manage and have considered a splitting 

of the role and creating a new position. We as the committee are happy to discuss 

the necessity to amend and provide clarity of purpose of the new roles, as we have 

been working on various other roles over the previous season to modernise how 

position descriptions. 

 

From our other AGM report writers, I thank you for the detail you have provided about 

some of our activities and to our treasurer Martyn Solomon thank you for the financial 

report and the work you have done to ensure we are on track with our budgets and 

auditing requirements. 

 

There are numerous other people that need recognition for work they have done to 

support our club outside of committee roles please accept my thanks on behalf of the 

committee for your ongoing work and support -Dennis Trembath, Jordan Sheed, Max 

Skerrett, Teena Rohmets (Joyce), Scott Weatherall, Daniel Dunn, Ruby Sutherland, 

Deanna and Shane Kaina,  

 

These are but a few of those who have supported the club in various ways and I wish 

to thank those also who I have not mentioned. 

 

To all our Lifeguards also thank you for your ongoing support and in it for life approach 

to keeping our beach safe. 

 

Thank you to your club committee members: 

 

Mark Lane (VP), Shana Hindle (VP), Nancy Pribble (Secretary) Karen Hanna (BC and 

Sec) David Clarke (PCO), Gabby Trotter(SLC), Amelia Lane (CC), Martyn Solomon 

(Tres), Danny BLAIR (JC), Mackenzie Dinnissen(JCC), Javara CLARK (JCC) 

 

Thank you all again for your support and the opportunity to represent the Brighton 

Surf Life Saving Club as your 2023-2024 President.    
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Vice President – Mark Lane 

 

I have greatly valued my role amidst an engaged committee who have dedicated 
considerable time steering the club towards a sustainable financial future. Being part 
of setting systems, standards, and processes to add to the club's longevity and striving 
to maintain and enhance the participation and enjoyment of our membership has been 
rewarding. 

It's been wonderful to see and be part of a developing Masters canoe crew. I've 
enjoyed helping to bring teams of athletes together for training and competition. 

Junior participation continues to thrive. It's heartening to see nippers giving it a go and 
gaining experience as they move towards the ultimate goal of becoming a lifeguard. 
We had good numbers at events and training sessions throughout the season! 

It's often challenging to get people to commit to patrolling, so a huge thank you needs 
to go out to all who did large numbers of hours to help keep our beach safe! Next year, 
we hope to install some initiatives to encourage members to put their hand up for 
patrolling. 

Brighton has punched above its weight in the overall club standings. We were over-
represented in event guarding and as officials for local junior comps and at national 
level events. I would like to say a big thank you to those people who put their foot 
forward for this. Proud! 

Highlights for me this season included launching the Formica flyer, getting a team to 
Nationals with all the fundraising and team effort to make it happen, helping to 
develop a team culture, and encouraging people to "have a go" through canoe. 
Additionally, we established the club's website and reinstated our facility hire program 
as well as adapting our constitution in alignment with SLSNZ. 

Mark Lane 

Vice President 

 

 

 

Club Captain – Amelia Lane 
 

Firstly, I wish to thank the club for the opportunity to be in the position of Club Captain 

for the 2023/24 season here at Brighton Surf Life Saving Club. It has been a privilege to 

work alongside the committee to support and assist with the growth of our club! 

For the 23/24 season, we were able to put together 6 patrols which covered all 

required weekends and patrolling Otago Anniversary and Waitangi Day. Throughout 
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the season within our patrols, we had 45 active lifeguards, 2 patrol support and 5 

rookie guards. This season we have seen a further increase in voluntary lifeguards with 

15 people completing their lifeguard award, thanks to Gabby for helping them work 

towards this. The number of new lifeguards is increasing in our club, and it is great to 

see new families joining and learning new skills to help keep the public safe.  

At the start of the season, we completed a club refresher including real-world 

scenarios. This continues to ensure our lifeguards are capable and can complete their 

responsibilities to a high standard. We had a very high success rate of people who could 

show up to our first refresher and the others were able to complete catch-up sessions 

with myself, Gabby or Dave. I feel as if this is the most successful way to complete our 

season refreshers as people find it engaging as well as continuing to learn new things. 

We had some social events throughout the season for the seniors which allowed 

everyone to come together. Throughout the coming years, we wish to continue these 

social events to build stronger connections throughout the club and provide a safe 

space for people to come and hang out with friends. The support of patrols with 

refreshments was also appreciated by our volunteers. It is a simple form of recognition 

and appreciation for the efforts that everyone puts in by giving up their spare time to 

keep our local beaches safe.  

In the 23/24 season, Brighton Volunteer lifeguards completed 2,412 patrol hours, 9 

rescues, 7 first aids and 293 preventative actions. I would like to say a massive thank 

you to Morgan Skerratt and Jessica Hanna who both completed well over 100 hours 

with Morgan at 140.75 hours and Jess at 127.50 hours.  

I would like to thank Danny Blair, Jordan Sheed, Max Skerratt, Dennis Trembath and all 

the other amazing parents who dedicated their time to promoting a friendly, fun and 

responsible atmosphere for our kids to enjoy at Junior Surf. I would also like to thank 

Nevan and his Tuesday/Friday crew for all the time and effort you put into those kids 

to ensure they are learning new skills as well as having fun. 

Lastly a massive thank you to all the new and seasoned lifeguards who have 

contributed to our club this year. Your leadership is valued and an essential reason why 

we have several new Patrol Captains, IRB drivers and crewmen. 

 

 

 

Amelia Lane  

Club Captain 
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REPORT – GABBY TROTTER – CHIEF INSTRUCTOR 

 
We have had another very successful season in 2023/2024. 

 

We had 12 new lifeguards gain their lifeguard award and additionally had members seeking 

out new qualifications across all areas (coaching, officiating, first aid, instructing, and IRBS). 

Thank you to Amelia, Aedan, Eligh, and Javara for assisting me with the instruction of the 

Become a Lifeguard course. Instructors play a crucial role in ensuring the correct content is 

delivered, inspiring and mentoring our young people, and demonstrating the roles and 

responsibilities one needs to become an exceptional Lifeguard.  

 

This year the number of competitors increased compared to the last few seasons, which was 

great to see. We had some great results from Otago Champs, South Islands and Nationals. 

Southern Regions were held in Dunedin this year. Our individual and team athletes 

performed well. Team Brighton came away with three 1sts, thirteen 2nds, and three 3rds.  

Our Brighton team achieved great results at the TSB NZ Surf Life Saving Champs held in Mt 

Maunganui. The team was able to develop and gain experience competing at a national level 

and I hope to see them back on the beach next year in Gisborne for the 2025 Nationals. A 

special congratulations is in order for Dave McPhee, whose outstanding performance earned 

him the gold medal in the masters sprints and beach flags events. 

Thank you to all our coaches, managers, and supporters for your dedication over the season, 

we couldn’t do it without your support. Additionally, thanks to our senior athletes who 

engaged with our junior club members through coaching or event guarding, this is integral 

to developing and encouraging our junior athletes coming through to compete at a senior 

level.  

 

This was my last season as chief instructor on the committee. Thank you to everyone who 

has supported me over the past five seasons.  

 

Gabby Trotter - Chief Instructor 
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REPORT- DANNY BLAIR – JUNIOR CO-ORDINATOR- 2024 
  

Danny Blair - Junior Surf Coordinator 
 

Another great year for our Brighton Junior club.  We had quite a number of our juniors move 

through to the senior club at the end of last season which has seen our junior club 

membership drop back slightly to around 115.  Many of our new kids have embraced the 

sport and learning opportunities.  It’s great to see our junior parents becoming involved at 

our Sunday sessions and even a few becoming lifeguards.   

 

This summer, we’ve even had a few of our juniors turn 14, obtain their lifeguard awards and 

begin patrolling. 

 

Highlights include: 

• Great effort with most our juniors getting their 200m badges 

• Lots of kids learning and having fun on their paddleboards coached by Nevan and 
his team 

• Focus and improvement in our swimming events 

• Excellent coaching program support by our lifeguards during the week and on 
Sundays 

• Good equipment availability  

• Awesome support from our parents to make everything run smoothly :)  

• A few top athletes in respective age groups at Otago Champs 
 

Key events through the season: 

• Otago Champs @ Kaka Point 

• Junior SRCs at North Beach 
 

In February, a group of Brighton nippers attended the ‘Oceans Festival of Junior Surf 

Lifesaving’ at Mt Maunganui.  Brighton had a team of 7 juniors travelling with the Otago 

team of 23 athletes.  It was a great event with lots of our team making finals and being able 

to join in lots of team events.  

 

Thanks to our amazing group of parents over the season who helped things to run to 

plan.  Without this help, we couldn’t continue to give these kids the opportunities and 

experiences that they love.  From helping to strap gear to trailers, tirelessly getting into the 

water to help - thanks so much and I hope we can keep this up next season :) 

 

Thanks to all our coaches - Nevan, Mark, Max, Jordan, Amelia, Gabby, Javara, Tim and Craig 

plus all the other lifeguards who have regularly helped.  Also, thanks to our wider Otago 

Junior ‘contingent’ of coaches and athletes.  We’ve been continuing to build relationships 

across the local clubs and this is paying off with kids getting more opportunities to train at 
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other beaches and share their surf lifesaving fun with kids from all over Otago.  Thanks to 

everyone for making other club members welcome at our beach. 

 

This season I’ve been supported by Jordan, Max and Shana to help run our Sunday 

sessions.  These were regularly attended by more than 40 children, peaking at times to more 

than 60.  These kids were managed in their different age groups by our amazing parents and 

lifeguards - I really appreciate (and need) your help. Thanks to all the coaches, lifeguards and 

parents who have been there to make this happen.   

Brighton Junior Club is currently in a very strong position with a great future.  We got super 

keen kids who love the beach and the surf and awesome families becoming involved.   

 

Danny Blair - Junior Surf Coordinator 
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Brighton Surf Life Saving Club Incorporated. 

Performance Report  
  

For the year ended 30 April 2024 
 
 
 
 

 Note 2024 2023 
  $ $ 
Operating Receipts    

Donations, fundraising and other similar revenue 2 62,734 75,593 
Fees subscriptions and other receipts from members 3 11,805 10,730 
Receipts from providing goods or services 4 10,516 8,610 
Interest receipts 5 2,740 1,085 
Net GST receipts/(payments)  (4,463) (2,268) 
    

Total Operating Receipts  87,795 93,750 
    
Less Operating Payments    

Payments relating to public fundraising 6 7,233 3,583 
Volunteer and employee related payments 7 14,442 13,201 
Payments relating to providing goods and services 8 27,548 30,668 
Other operating payments 9 2,986 4,508 

    

Total Operating Payments  52,209 51,960 
    

Operating Surplus  35,586 41,790 
    

Capital Payments    
Purchase of resources (IRB, IRB engine, canoe, radios and 

rescue and training boards) 
  

49,366 
 

 
46,912 

 

Total Capital Payments  49,366 46,912 
    

Increase in Bank Accounts   (18,243) (5,122) 
    

Bank accounts at beginning of period  144,695 149,817 
    

Bank accounts at end of period  126,452 144,695 

    
Represented by:    

      Westpac 00 account  126,452 144,695 
    

Total bank accounts  126,452 144,695 

    

    
 Note 2024 2023 
  $ $ 
Resources    
    



Brighton Surf Life Saving Club Annual Report 2024 

  

  

  

   
 

  

  

21     

Bank accounts  126,452 144,695 
Money owed to the Club  803 3,495 
Property, Plant & Equipment  10 642,591 642,591 

    

Total Resources  790,891 790,891 

    
Commitments    
    
GST Payable  2,194 2,194 
Money owed by the Club  2,715 4,910 
    

Total Commitments  7,104 7,104 

    
 
Notes to the accounts  
 
1. Changes in Accounting Policies  
There have been no changes in accounting policies. All policies have been applied on a basis 
consistent with those from previous performance reports. 

 
 

2. Donations, Fundraising and other similar receipts  2024 2023 
  $ $ 
Heli Otago  0 3,500 

Lion Foundation  0 15,580 
Bendigo Valley Foundation  5,000 5,000 
Sport Otago  4,970 0 
Donations & Gifts  4,447 2,725 
Fundraising income  16,776 6,312 
Crown (Government) Investment  31,541 42,476 

  62,734 75,593 

The Club’s committee wishes to acknowledge its grateful thanks for the generous support. 
    
3. Fees Subscriptions & other receipts from members  2024 2023 
  $ $ 
Subscriptions Received  7,592 7,370 
Sales/Member Reimbursements  2,973 2,212 

S I and Canterbury Champs  1,240 1,148 

  11,805 10,730 

    
4. Receipts from providing goods or services  2024 2023 
  $ $ 
Building Hire  2,739 2,230 
Sale of Gear and Equipment 
Surf Lifesaving NZ - Beach Education 

 7,652 
2,125 

6,380 
0 

  10,516 8,610 

    
5. Interest receipts  2024 2023 
  $ $ 
Interest received  2,740 1,085 

  2,740 1,085 

    
6. Payments related to public fundraising  2024 2023 
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  $ $ 
Event entry fees   6,159 3,583 
Fundraising costs  1,074 0 

  7,233 3,583 

    
7. Volunteer related payments  2024 2023 
  $ $ 
Training fees  2,069 4,178 
Prizegiving payments  1,404 1,183 
Travel costs  10.969 7,840 

  14,442 13,201 

    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. Payments relating to providing goods or services  2024 2023 
  $ $ 
Club hire costs  642 2,168 
Gear purchases  9,288 9,547 
IRB payments  1,451 1,303 
Light, power and heating  3,679 3,273 
Rates  545 499 
Repairs & maintenance – gear  4,782 3,147 
Repairs & maintenance – building  7,161 10,731 

  27,548 30,668 

    
9. Other operating payments  2024 2023 
  $ $ 
Accounting fees and Xero charges   640 656 
Audit fees 
Building Valuation 

 1,050 
0 

1,000 
1,702 

Bank fees  54 48 
Office costs  405 253 
Telephone & internet  837 849 

  2,986 4,508 
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10. Property, Plant and Equipment 
The Club buildings have a book value of $573,008 (2023: $573,008). $49,366 was spent on a new IRB, 
a new IRB engine, a new canoe, new radios and new rescue and training boards in the year to 30 April 
2024.       
 
11. Capital Commitments 
The Club has no commitments as at 30 April 2024. (2023: Nil) 
 
12. Contingent Liabilities 
The Club has no contingent liabilities and no guarantees as at 30 April 2024. (2023: Nil) 
 
13. Related Party Transactions 
There were no transactions that involved related parties during the financial year. (2023: Nil) 
 
 
 
14. Events After Balance Date 
There were no events that have occurred after the balance date that would have a significant impact 
on the Performance report. 

 
Martyn Solomon 
Treasurer 
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Subscriptions for 2024 / 2025 season    
   
Craig recommended that the Subscriptions for 2024/ 2025 season be the same as this last 
season which are as follows:    

    

Senior Subs (14 and over) Members                    $50.00        

Junior Surf Member (1st) family member                    $40.00        

Family Membership ( 2 parents, and children 16 and under)     $125.00      

Associate members                  $50.00      

Gear Bond    (per item / per annum)            $75.00   

 
  

   

NOTE:  Subs must be paid before December 1st, and/or before refresher 
can take place which also affects ability to enter regional and national 
events/patrol and training courses.   
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Brighton Awards 2024 

 
Junior Surf Awards  

 
         

Award  Recipient  

Top Under 8 Female   

Top Under 8 Male  Ted Kemmett 

Top Under 9 Female Enya-Mahuika Mirrielees 

Top Under 9 Male Walter Sheed 

Top Under 10 Female  Maddie Gordon 

Top Under 10 Male  Liam Burden 

Top Under 12 Female  Luna-Marama Mirrielees 

Top Under 12 Male  Cooper Burden 

Top Under 14 Male  Thomas Weatherall 

Top Under 14 Female  Sylvie Haig 

Most Promising 
Lifeguard  

Eva Gavegan 
Riley Henderson 
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Otago Awards: 
Under 9 – Walter Sheed 
Under 12 – Cooper Burden 
Most Promising Lifeguard – Thomas Weatherall 

 
 
 
Otago/  Southern Region Awards 

  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David Clarke – Distinguished Service Award and 
Powercraft Instructor of the Year  
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Teena Rohmet – Patrol Support of the Year  
 

 
 
 

Tommy Weatherall – Top Under 14 male and Most 
Promising Surf Lifeguard  
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Gabby Trotter Instructor of the Year  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Danny Blair – Regional Services Award 



Brighton Surf Life Saving Club Annual Report 2024 

  

  

   
 

  

  

Page  29     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Mark Lane - Regional Services Award 
 

 

Jamie Blair – Top Under 16 Athlete  
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Photos of Brighton over the season  
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Thanks to our sponsors and supporters  

Please remember to support these organisations as without their support things would be very 
challenging:  
  
The Otago Community Trust  

Bendigo Sports and Community Trust  

Allied Security  

Netspeed 

Allied Security. 

Tu Manawa Fund 

Saddle Hill Community Board  

Surf Life Saving New Zealand  

Fresh Choice Green Island 

Harbour Fish  

Brighton Gold 

Huge thanks to all the 
Brighton  team and our 
supporters! 


